(T) (T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

ADDITIONAL SERVICES TARIFF SCHEDULE (Cont.)

SECTION 27 - DIGITAL VOICE TRUNK SERVICE

27.1 <u>General</u>

Digital Voice Service is a service provided to establish telephone communication paths between a Central Office and a customer's premise communication PBX system. Calls to the customer's main telephone number will be routed through the trunks within the trunk group.

27.2 Regulations

- 27.2.1 The terms and conditions specified in Additional Services Tariff Schedule, Section 7, Leased Line Service of this tariff Book are applicable to this service, unless otherwise specified.
- 27.2.2 When a multi-line communications system is programmed with more than one trunk group, the trunks within each trunk group will be rated according to the services programmed for each trunk group.
- 27.2.3 Outgoing digital trunk service will be provided in conjunction with incoming digital trunk service. The trunk groups may be arranged for outgoing only, incoming only or for two way routing. Any subsequent change to any of these types of configurations are subject to the rearrangement charges specified 27.3, following.
- 27.2.4 The customer must utilize the required number of trunks to insure that no more than one percent (1%) of the total calls offered during the busiest hour of an average day receive the busy tone. To provide this grade of service, required in the use of the telecommunications facilities, the Company will determine the number of trunks required.
- 27.2.5 A device providing digital connectivity at 1.544 mbps, for the interconnection of up to 24, 64 kbps channels (DS-0), will be available at the central office. Subject to rates and charges specified in Additional Services Tariff Schedule, Section 26, Direct Inward Dialing Service (DID) of this Tariff Book.
- 27.2.6 The service here provided is subject to the availability of facilities and when technically feasible.
- 27.2.7 After service had been established, The Company may require the customer to increase the number of trunks, to comply with the requirements mentioned in 27.2.4, preceding. The Company may also recommend a trunk reduction, for the same purpose.
- 27.2.8 For local service, the amounts of units allowance and the per unit charge in excess of the units allowance will be \$0.13.

Puerto Rico Telephone Company, Inc. PO Box 360998 San Juan, PR 00936-0998

ADDITIONAL SERVICES TARIFF SCHEDULE (Cont.)

SECTION 27 - DIGITAL VOICE TRUNK SERVICE (Cont.)

27.2 <u>Regulations (Cont.)</u>

27.2.9 The facilities between the Central Office and the customer premise will be provided according to the rates, charges, terms and conditions established under the NECA CFC No.5 tariff, for DS-1 channels.

27.2.10 The minimum service period will be three (3) months.

27.3 Rates and Charges

The following charges apply to this service and are in addition to any other applicable charges.

Per Service Order	Monthly Charge NRC \$ 100.00
Per Each Trunk	\$ 15.25
Per additions and/or rearrangements	65.00

*Includes the \$2.25 monthly charge previously prescribed under Basic Services Tariff Schedule, Section E-8 – Local Tariff Service.

Issued: June 8, 2007

TR-172 Effective: July 1, 2007

Puerto Rico Telephone Company, Inc. PO Box 360998 San Juan, PR 00936-0998